


July 12, 2023                                    
Code Administration Fee Schedule
Residential Building Permit Fee for New Construction:
$0.25 per sq ft (Main floor including garage) $0.13 per sq ft (2nd Floor and/or basement)
Fee to include: Inspections, Street Cut, Driveway / Curb Cut, and Sidewalk Cut
Residential Remodel Permit Fee to Remove and Replace:
$0.13 per sq ft, minimum fee of $50
Feet to include: Inspections
Permit Fee to Install a Deck or Porch:
$0.13 per sq ft, minimum fee of $25
Permit Fee to Install a Portable Storage Building on Skids with No Foundation: Must register
120 sq ft or less: No Charge
Over 120 sq ft: $25
Permit Fee to Install an Accessory Building with a Foundation:
$0.13 per sq ft, minimum fee of $50
Permit Fee for Tents & Canopies: Must register	
700 sq ft or less: no cost.
701 or more sq ft: $25. 
Permit Fee to Install an Above-Ground Pool Spa or Hot Tub:
$25
Permit Fee to Install an Underground Pool:
$100
Permit Fee to Install a Fence:
$25
Permit Fee for a Street Cut:
$100
Permit Fee for a Driveway / Curb Cut:
$50
Permit Fee for a Sidewalk Cut:
$25
Planning and Zoning Recommends a Permit for Demolition:
999 sq ft or less: $25
1,000 sq ft to 2,000 sq ft: $50
2,001 sq ft or more: $100
Planning and Zoning Recommends a Permit for a Sign:
Temporary Sign Permit; No Cost
Sign Permit; Small; (Less than 10’): $50
Sign Permit; Large; (10’ and larger): $100
Fee to Replace an Inspection Card:
$25
Commercial Building Permit Fee
$0.25 per sq ft, minimum fee of $100
Fee to include: Inspections, Street Cut, Driveway / Curb Cut, and Sidewalk Cut
Commercial Building Remodel Permit Fee:
$0.25 per sq ft with a minimum fee of $100
Fee to include: Inspections
Application Fees:
Zoning Change: $175
Conditional Use: $175
Variance Request: $175
Vacation: $175
Fee to include: Publication costs
Plat Fees:
Preliminary Plat:
Small Plat (5 lots or less) $100 + $5 per lot (if variance is required +$50)
Large Plat (6 lots or more) $200 = $5 per lot (if variance is required +$50)
Fee to include: site plan approval, any rezoning or vacations that may be required
Final Plat:
Small Plat (5 lots or less) $100 = $5 per lot (if variance is required +$50)
Large Plat (6 lots or more) $200 = $5 per lot (if variance is required +$50)
Fee to include: site plan approval, any rezoning or vacations that may be required.
Appeal Application Fee:
$50
Site Plan Approval Application with Planning and Zoning Commission:
$50
Commercial Building Occupancy Inspection Fee:
$25
Commercial occupancy permits shall be issued at each occupancy change.
Commercial Building Use Group Change Inspection Fee:
$25
Residential Occupancy Inspection Fee:
Vacant: $10
Occupied: $50
Residential occupancy permits shall be good for two years after issuance.
Fee for all Re-Inspection (after 2 failed inspections):
$30
Contractor Registration Fee: $25
All contractors must register, including home inspectors.  
Homeowners doing their own work must register but the registration fee will be waived at time of registration.
Indoor Weapon Range Fee:
             $100

Electrical Fees:

All Electric Services: The first 200 Amps = $500       Additional 200 Amps = $250 each
 
Upgrade from 60 Amp to 100 Amp: $0
Upgrade from 100 Amp to a larger electric service. Overhead: $100
Upgrade from 100 Amp to a larger electric service. Underground: $0
The customer will supply electric service wire from the pole to the meter base overhead and underground.

Meter Base Cost:

1-PH 100-amp Meter Base # 1011792 (100Amp 1-PH SKT/BKR) $150.00        
1-PH 200-amp Meter Base # 1011793 (200Amp 1-PH SKT/BKR) $265.00 (updated 1-1-2023)
1-PH 200-amp Meter Base # 1004977B (200Amp external breakers) $300.00 (updated 1-1-2023)
1-PH 400-amp Meter Base # UHC344N3T (400 Amp 1-PH HO SKT/BKR) $580.00        
1-PH *600 to1200 Amp Meter Base # 1012437 1-PH (600 Amp – 1200 Amp 6T TRAN/SKT) $825.00       

Pedestal (Single) # PD79-1 (Single Meter Pedestal 1- POS DS) $210.00
Pedestal (Single) # PD79-2 (Double Meter Pedestal 2- POS DS) $225.00

3-PH 100-amp Meter Base # 1009048A (100Amp 3-PH HO SKT/BKR) Do Not Stock        
3-PH 200-amp Meter Base # 1010721A (200Amp 3-PH 480v HO SKT/BKR) $645.00        
3-PH *400 to1200 Amp Meter Base # 1012437 3-PH (400 Amp – 1200 Amp 13T TRAN/SKT w/CT's) $1,040.00        
 
Transformer Mounted Meter Base #1008400 (SKT/SW 20A 13T FW HO) $235.00                                             
Meter base cost will change if supplier has a cost increase.

Residential: temporary electric meter $100.00 
Commercial: temporary electric meter $150.00 

Security Light hookup fee: $100.00 plus the monthly rate 

Knox Boxes:
Surface Mounted Knox Box #3262 $475
Recess Mounted Knox Box #3271 $540
Knox Box cost will change if supplier has a cost increase.









Water Fees:
[bookmark: _Hlk140065214]
	WATER METER HOOKUP FEE 

	 Water Meter Size
	Hookup Fee
	Impact Fee

	5/8"
	$885 
	0

	1"
	$1,200
	$900 

	1 1/2"
	$4,350 
	$2,250 

	2"
	$4,580 
	$3,000 

	3"
	$4,800 
	$4,000 

	4"
	$6,300 
	$5,000 

	6"
	$9,400 
	$6,000 

	
	
	



Residential $150 + Impact Fee
Commercial $300 + Impact Fee

	TEMP WATER METER FEE

	F. H. Meter Size
	Deposit
	Hookup Fee

	5/8"
	$50 
	$100 

	1"
	$50 
	$100 

	2"
	$100 
	$100 

	 

	Customer will sign an application

	stating if temporary water meter

	is damaged or missing, the cost 

	billed to the customer will be:

	for 5/8" water meter
	$140 

	for 1" water meter
	$300 

	for 2" water meter
	$800 




	FIRE SPRINKLER HOOKUP FEE

	Fire Sprinkler Size
	Hookup Fee

	2"
	$750 

	4"
	$1,250 

	6"
	$1,500 

	8"
	$2,000 

	
	



     

Bulk Water Sales: $2.21 per 1,000 gallons   

Sewer Fees:

	SEWER HOOKUP FEE

	Water Meter Size
	Hookup Fee
	Impact Fee

	5/8"
	$750 
	0

	1"
	$750 
	$900 

	1 1/2"
	$750 
	$2,250 

	2"
	$750 
	$3,000 

	3"
	$750 
	$4,000 

	4"
	$750 
	$5,000 

	6"
	$750 
	$6,000 




Residential $150 + Impact Fee
Commercial $300 + Impact Fee




